This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027003-2024

Planning

Most Suitable Provider (MSP) Intention Notice for the Provision of Primary Medical Services as a Branch Surgery in Staplehurst, Kent

NHS Kent and Medway Integrated Care Board

F01: Prior information notice

Prior information only

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-027003

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-049363

Published 23 August 2024, 11:12am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Kent and Medway Integrated Care Board

2nd floor Gail House Lower Stone Street

Maidstone

ME15 6NB

Contact

Claire Pickard

Email

claire.pickard@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKJ41 - Medway

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.kentandmedway.icb.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.kentandmedway.icb.nhs.uk/

I.3) Communication

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally available. Unrestricted and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, free of charge, at

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Most Suitable Provider (MSP) Intention Notice for the Provision of Primary Medical Services as a Branch Surgery in Staplehurst, Kent

Reference number

AG24540

II.1.2) Main CPV code

• 85121100 - General-practitioner services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

This is an Intended Approach Notice to award a contract using the Most Suitable Provider Process to a provider who currently holds a general medical services (GMS) contract to deliver primary medical services in Staplehurst, Kent, as a branch surgery with the current patient list (by allocation while noting patient registration choice) from 1st April 2025.

Please note the deadline for expressing an interest to be considered as the Most Suitable Provider is 12:00PM (Mid-day) on 5th September 2024.

PLEASE NOTE: Practices outside the Kent and Medway area will need to ensure they have their home ICB's support for this opportunity.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £706,680.04

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

• UKJ46 - West Kent

Main site or place of performance

Offens Drive, Staplehurst, Tonbridge, Kent, TN12 0LB.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The weighted patient population is 6569.49 (actual 6907) as of 1 January 2024, and the global sum payment per patient is £107.57 for 2024/25.

The current premises is owned by NHS Property Services (landlord).

It is a priority of NHS Kent and Medway Integrated Care Board (ICB) to ensure that patients will continue to access a full range of GP services and the care that they need.

The ICB has considered the commissioning options for the provision of primary medical services to this patient population including the key risks and benefits that are associated with these and the ICB has decided to offer this as a branch surgery in the existing premises. It is important to note that branch surgeries shall be held to the same standard of service level as a main surgery.

This option to offer this as a branch surgery aims to maintain capacity within the area for the future, which is needed due to the size of the community, distance to other services and the lack of infrastructure. This option would minimise the disruption to patients and would strengthen an existing GP contract.

Please note in terms of the estimated total value advertised as this is a GMS contract, meaning it will be held in perpetuity the figure of £706, 680.04 is based on the estimated annual value.

II.3) Estimated date of publication of contract notice

23 August 2024

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) intended approach notice. The awarding of this contract is subject to the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award.

The decision maker of the award will be NHS Kent and Medway Integrated Care Board (ICB).

The intention is to award a contract using the most suitable provider process.